
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 17 SEP 2025

R1 17 Sep 2025 | Sandown | SPORTING TIMES SRI LANKA HANDICAP
Distance: 1015m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,500
9:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 448762
	 2	 207953
	 3	 243614
	 4	 965423
	 5	 645664
	 6	 644684
	 7	 257633
	 8	 812850
	 9	 745167

DANGER ALERT
TWILIGHT MADNESS
MERRIMACK
FIORELLA PRINCESS (IRE)
SUB THIRTEEN
SOUTH SHORE ISLAND (IRE)
MAMMY
ROMAN SPRING (IRE)
COLORADA DANCER

62.5
62
61
60
59
58.5
56
54.5
54.5

6
5
4
9
7
1
8
3
2

JASON WATSON
W CARVER
GABRIELLA HILL  3 

L CATTON  1.5 
W CARSON
S M LEVEY
K O’NEILL
H DOYLE
S OSBORNE

G BAKER
S HODGSON
S C WILLIAMS
LEMOS SOUZA
A CARROLL
A PERRETT
R COOK & J BRIDGER
R COOK & J BRIDGER
K JEWELL

5
7
4
3
4
3
4
5
4

G
H
G
F
G
G
M
G
G

UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

69
67
65
64
61
61
54
51
51

	33-�3�-7-1
	41-�7�-6-7
	25-�3�-4-3
	13-�1�-3-2
	16-�3�-0-0
	15-�0�-1-1
	22-�1�-2-4
	33-�1�-3-2
	20-�2�-2-1

$52,929
$59,558
$30,348
$13,365
$13,513
$7,624
$14,107
$14,207
$29,448

	9-�2�-2-1
	15-�3�-3-1
	15-�2�-3-2
	8-�0�-2-2
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 DANGER ALERT Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 6 Total: 33-3-7-1 Prize Money: $52,929
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62.5 Good: 24-2-4-1 Track: 2-0-2-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-2-1
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Sandy times (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 20-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-0 Last Win: 10/05/23 (861 days)
Owner: Mrs Diggy Rodber

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 31May25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 67	 [	 1]	 Jack Dace	 58.5	 $4.5	 Mart	 1:10.88		  ........... 3........................no extra well 
8 of 8	 10Jul25	 EPS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 57	 [	 2]	 P Cosgrave	 62	 $17	 Kisskodi	 1:07.44		  ........ 6¼....................soon weakened
7 of 7	 15Aug25	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 21	 [	 5]	 N Currie	 60.5	 $17	 Silver Trumpet	 1:22.07		  ...... 18¼...................... always in rear
6 of 10	 22Aug25	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 57	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 61.5	 $15	 Serenity Dream	 1:11.42		  ........... 5..... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 6	 25Aug25	 EPS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 71	 [	 3]	 J Crowley	 60.5	 $6.5	 Em Four	 1:09.68		  ........... 1...... always held towards finish

2 TWILIGHT MADNESS Trainer: S Hodgson Barrier: 5 Total: 41-7-6-7 Prize Money: $59,558
Jockey: W Carver WT: 62 Good: 22-6-1-7 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo uk h Fav: 10-4-1-2 58+kg: 4-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-3-1
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Rhal (IRE) J+H: 15-1-0-5 Turf: 11-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-2-1 Last Win: 31/12/23 (626 days)
Owner: Mr P R Hedger & P C F Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 01Apr24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 46	 [	 8]	 W Carver	 57.5	 $13	 Al Barez	 1:11.92		  ...... 10½...........................weakened 
7 of 9	 01Apr25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 68	 [	 5]	 C Planas	 62.5	 $8	 Invincible Speed	 1:12.76		  ........ 3½........... no extra towards finish
9 of 12	 15Apr25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 66	 [	 4]	 W Carver	 57.5	 $23	 Liosa	 1:11.23		  ........ 4¼....... weakened final 110 yards
5 of 14	 10May25	 LIN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 65	 [	 9]	 W Carver	 61.5	 $11	 So Smart	 0:56.76		  ........ 2¾..... no extra inside final furlong
3 of 7	 22May25	 CFC	 awt	 1000	  S 	 5	 67	 [	 7]	 W Carver	 61	 $4	 Agostino	 0:58.66		  ........ 1¾...............stayed on one pace

3 MERRIMACK Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 4 Total: 25-3-4-3 Prize Money: $30,348
Jockey: Gabriella Hill (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 15-2-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-2-3-2
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Megan lily (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-3-1 Last Win: 28/07/25 (51 days)
Owner: Mr W Enticknap & Mr B Ralph

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 26May25	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 62	 [	10]	 Olivia Haines	 57	 $7.5	 All Ways Glamorous	 0:58.84		  ........ 2¼......................no impression
3 of 4	 09Jun25	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 6	 66	 [	 6]	 P Cosgrave	 61.5	 $*3.3	Silky Robin	 1:02.15		  ..........nk............................. just held
6 of 8	 03Jul25	 NBU	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 47	 [	 5]	 Olivia Haines	 61	 $9	 Faustus	 1:00.84		  ........ 6¼....................soon weakened
1 of 6	 28Jul25	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 65	 [	 2]	 Olivia Haines	 56	 $5.5	 Jax Edge	 0:58.84		  ..........nk.............. rallied to regain lead 
4 of 7	 22Aug25	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 60	 [	 2]	 C Shepherd	 61	 $5.5	 Smooth Silesie	 0:57.91		  ........ 2¾................. joined for 4th post

4 FIORELLA PRINCESS (IRE) Trainer: Lemos Souza Barrier: 9 Total: 13-1-3-2 Prize Money: $13,365
Jockey: L Catton (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 7-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-2-2
Sire: Sands Of Mali (FR) Dam: Elegant drama (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-2 Last Win: 31/10/24 (321 days)
Owner: Lds Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 03Jul25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 60	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 61	 $12	 Iconic Times	 1:13.08		  ........... 4..................... never involved
5 of 10	 22Jul25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 34	 [	 3]	 S De Sousa	 59	 $15	 Loving Apprentice	 1:10.89		  ...... 12½...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 11	 06Aug25	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 6	 61	 [	 8]	 T Jakes	 59	 $6	 Fancy Dancer	 1:01.74		  ........ 1¾............................. no extra
2 of 5	 13Aug25	 FFL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 6	 65	 [	 5]	 L Edmunds	 61.5	 $*2.3	Jagetme	 0:57.52		  .......... ½................ not pace of winner 
3 of 6	 30Aug25	 LIN	 awt	 1000	  S 	 5	 64	 [	 4]	 D Keenan	 60.5	 $8	 Hint Of Humour	 0:57.75		  ........... 1............................. no extra
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 17 SEP 2025

5 SUB THIRTEEN Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 7 Total: 16-3-0-0 Prize Money: $13,513
Jockey: W Carson WT: 59 Good: 9-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: So refined (IRE) J+H: 8-2-0-0 Turf: 11-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/06/24 (459 days)
Owner: Mr Wayne Clifford & Mr Alexander Mille

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 13Sep24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 56	 [	 4]	 W Carson	 60.5	 $8.5	 Land Of Magic	 1:15.56		  ........ 4¾............ lost 3rd towards finish
5 of 12	 01Oct24	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  H 	 5	 61	 [	 8]	 W Carson	 58.5	 $13	 Balmoral Lady	 1:13.55		  ........ 3¼... late headway final 100 yards
6 of 8	 31Oct24	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  S 	 5	 44	 [	 7]	 W Carson	 59.5	 $4.5	 Pop Star	 1:12.93		  ...... 10¼...................... soon no extra
6 of 6	 17Jul25	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 7	 [	 1]	 W Carson	 61	 $19	 Em Four	 1:13.20		  ......... 19...................... never a factor
4 of 7	 02Sep25	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 5	 50	 [	 2]	 W Carson	 59.5	 $10	 Connie’s Rose	 1:15.88		  ........ 5¾......... soon weakened into 4th

6 SOUTH SHORE ISLAND (IRE) Trainer: A Perrett Barrier: 1 Total: 15-0-1-1 Prize Money: $7,624
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58.5 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Blue Point. (IRE) Dam: Faithful duchess (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: South Shore Island Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 25Jul25	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 5	 63	 [	 4]	 Jason Watson	 58.5	 $15	 Tropical Heat	 1:30.64		  ........ 3½........... no extra towards finish
4 of 9	 06Aug25	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 5	 62	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 60.5	 $4	 Breakdancer	 1:27.86		  ........ 4¼..........................soon faded
6 of 12	 19Aug25	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 50	 [	10]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $19	 Francis Drake	 1:12.68		  ........... 6........... weakened final furlong
8 of 10	 29Aug25	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 5	 35	 [	 2]	 R Havlin	 61	 $26	 Lipsink	 1:04.95		  ...... 10¾......................always behind
4 of 6	 12Sep25	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  H 	 5	 46	 [	 5]	 S M Levey	 57.5	 $6	 Bonnita	 1:19.80		  ........... 4........... no extra towards finish

7 MAMMY Trainer: R Cook & J Bridger Barrier: 8 Total: 22-1-2-4 Prize Money: $14,107
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 56 Good: 16-0-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Ascended (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 09/01/25 (251 days)
Owner: Watts & Spooner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 10Jul25	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 53	 [	10]	 K Shoemark	 58.5	 $17	 Thunderous Love	 1:10.56		  ........ 2¼...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 12	 22Jul25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 54	 [	13]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $4.5	 Mary Of Modena	 1:12.85		  ........ 1½........................no extra well
6 of 7	 31Jul25	 EPS	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 41	 [	 1]	 Gina Mangan	 58	 $7	 Twirler	 1:11.22		  ........ 5¾...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9	 18Aug25	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 58	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 61	 $6	 Vape	 1:13.64		  ........... 1........... no extra towards finish
3 of 9	 26Aug25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 6	 52	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 60	 $7	 Travel Agent	 1:11.43		  ........ 2½................kept on same pace 

8 ROMAN SPRING (IRE) Trainer: R Cook & J Bridger Barrier: 3 Total: 33-1-3-2 Prize Money: $14,207
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 54.5 Good: 21-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Aurora spring (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-1 Last Win: 08/07/25 (71 days)
Owner: Vice Royal  Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 08Jul25	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 53	 [	 2]	 J Leavy	 61.5	 $15	 Lady In Havana	 1:10.13		  ..........nk.............always doing enough
2 of 12	 22Jul25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 56	 [	 1]	 J Leavy	 59	 $13	 Mary Of Modena	 1:12.85		  ....... Lhd............headed towards finish
8 of 11	 04Aug25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 39	 [	 8]	 J Leavy	 60	 $7	 Big Bard	 1:10.21		  ........... 6.................. faded over 1f out
5 of 9	 18Aug25	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 37	 [	 2]	 J Leavy	 61	 $19	 All Too Beautiful	 1:13.08		  ........ 5¼..................never going pace 
10 of 13	 31Aug25	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 39	 [	 6]	 J Leavy	 53.5	 $29	 Pietro	 1:09.96		  ........ 5¼....... weakened final 110 yards

9 COLORADA DANCER Trainer: K Jewell Barrier: 2 Total: 20-2-2-1 Prize Money: $29,448
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 54.5 Good: 12-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Colorada J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 09/08/25 (39 days)
Owner: Mrs Walter Paine

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 01Jul25	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 6	 30	 [	 1]	 J Crowley	 59.5	 $5.5	 Toussarok	 1:21.65		  ........ 7¼........... weakened final furlong
5 of 8	 18Jul25	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 6	 38	 [	 4]	 T Whelan	 61.5	 $9.5	 Canaria Queen	 1:00.45		  ........ 3½............ ridden and held 1f out
1 of 7	 09Aug25	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 52	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 61.5	 $4.5	 Edergole’s Gift	 1:10.73		  .......... ½.............................. held on
6 of 10	 11Aug25	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 6	 43	 [	 3]	 J F Egan	 57	 $17	 Gogo Yubari	 0:59.25		  ........ 3¼............ weakened over 1f out
7 of 11	 01Sep25	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 6	 20	 [	 8]	 L Morris	 59	 $17	 Kranjcar	 1:10.44		  ...... 10¼..... soon ridden and weakened
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 17 SEP 2025

R2 17 Sep 2025 | Sandown | SPORTING TIMES SRI LANKA NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1408m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 7
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	 8
	 5	 2

MIDNIGHT BANDIT
MONTAGUE MENACE
MORSHDI
SHADOWMERE (IRE)
ESNA (IRE)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58

3
5
4
2
1

S M LEVEY
JASON WATSON
C FALLON
P COSGRAVE
C BISHOP

R HANNON
A BALDING
W HAGGAS
G BAKER
B MEEHAN

2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
F

UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-1-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$9,668

	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 MIDNIGHT BANDIT Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Amber silk (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: J Palmer-brown & David Brown & Partne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 7	 05Sep25	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 37	 [	 6]	 J Leavy	 60.5	 $29	 Raaheeb	 1:31.45		  ...... 15½........... eakened inside final 2f

2 MONTAGUE MENACE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Tower of pisa (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Michael Blencowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

3 MORSHDI Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Into the mystic (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

4 SHADOWMERE (IRE) Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Magical fire (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: PJL Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 10	 29Aug25	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 53	 [	 7]	 P Cosgrave	 58	 $101	Sticktoyourguns	 1:32.70		  ...... 10¾.....................soon lost place
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 17 SEP 2025

5 ESNA (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $9,668
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Starman Dam: Dubai (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Martin Hughes And Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 7	 30Aug25	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 2	 86	 [	 8]	 C Bishop	 58	 $13	 Deedaydiva	 1:34.07		  ........... 2.....................kept on for 2nd
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 17 SEP 2025

R3 17 Sep 2025 | Sandown | SPORTING TIMES SRI LANKA FORTUNE STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP45,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 220030
	 2	 873622
	 3	 1511
	 4	 711207
	 5	 1553
	 6	 4110

BALMACARA
CICERO’S GIFT
SALLAAL (IRE)
CELESTIAL ORBIT
CHANTILLY LACE
PINA SONATA

60
60
58
56
56
56

3
4
1
5
6
2

C BISHOP
JASON WATSON
R DAWSON
J P SPENCER
ROSSA RYAN
D MUSCUTT

E J-HOUGHTON
C HILLS
R VARIAN
OLLIE SANGSTER
R BECKETT
J FANSHAWE

4
5
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK

97
109
103
103
106
94

	10-�2�-2-3
	13-�4�-2-1
	 4-�3�-0-0
	 6-�2�-1-0
	 4-�1�-0-1
	 4-�2�-0-0

$47,065
$123,499
$43,051
$46,359
$48,822
$10,330

	2-�0�-0-1
	10-�3�-2-1
	2-�2�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 BALMACARA Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 3 Total: 10-2-2-3 Prize Money: $47,065
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-2 Track: 3-0-2-1

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: New Bay Dam: Utopian dream J+H: 10-2-2-3 Turf: 9-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-2-1-1 Last Win: 26/04/24 (509 days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 31Aug24	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 2	 103	 [	 7]	 C Bishop	 56	 $4	 Flying Frontier	 2:07.72		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
14 of 31	 28Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1800	  S 	 2	 86	 [	 1]	 C Bishop	 59	 $9	 Liberty Lane	 1:50.67		  ........ 9½............ weakened over 1f out
14 of 14	 29Mar25	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 2	 27	 [	 4]	 C Bishop	 62.5	 $9	 Teumessias Fox	 2:17.69		  ...... 29½............ weakened over 1f out
3 of 5	 14Jun25	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 93	 [	 4]	 C Bishop	 64.5	 $4.3	 Urban Lion	 1:41.56		  ........ 3¾................. faded final furlong
16 of 17	 05Sep25	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 2	 55	 [	 6]	 C Bishop	 61	 $10	 Shout	 1:41.87		  ...... 19¼........................ soon behind

2 CICERO’S GIFT Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 4 Total: 13-4-2-1 Prize Money: $123,499
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 3-1-0-1

5yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-2-1
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Terentia J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 12-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-0 Last Win: 06/07/24 (438 days)
Owner: Rosehill Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 20	 19Oct24	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  S 	 2	 99	 [	23]	 B Loughnane	 62.5	 $19	 Carrytheone	 1:46.59		  ........ 5¾................kept on same pace
3 of 8	 25Apr25	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 109	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 58.5	 $17	 Dancing Gemini	 1:43.53		  ........... 3........................never nearer
6 of 7	 29May25	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 76	 [	 9]	 Jason Watson	 58	 $15	 Almaqam	 2:06.30		  ...... 15¼............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 6	 27Jul25	 PFR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 1	 104	 [	 1]	 Jason Watson	 60.5	 $5.5	 Make Me King	 1:41.31		  ........ 1¼...............no match for winner
2 of 11	 30Aug25	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 93	 [	11]	 B Loughnane	 58	 $8	 Dreamliner	 1:34.36		  .......... ¾........................ GBP 30,248

3 SALLAAL (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 1 Total: 4-3-0-0 Prize Money: $43,051
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Nahrain J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 4-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/25 (62 days)
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 13	 15Oct24	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 80	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $3.8	 Roman Centurion	 1:28.12		  .......... ½................... won going away
5 of 8	 15Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1800	  G 	 1	 81	 [	 7]	 S De Sousa	 58	 $4.5	 Almeric	 1:53.23		  ......... 12......................no impression
1 of 5	 04May25	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 94	 [	 3]	 R Dawson	 62	 $*1.3	Arctic Grey	 1:47.47		  ........... 3.......................... ran on well
1 of 6	 17Jul25	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  G 	 2	 103	 [	 5]	 C Rodriguez	 59.5	 $*1.7	English Oak	 1:43.70		  ........... 2............................... readily

4 CELESTIAL ORBIT Trainer: Ollie Sangster Barrier: 5 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $46,359
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 56 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-1-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Rose bonhGBR J+H: 5-2-1-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/07/24 (419 days)
Owner: Magnier’s,shanahan And Maclennan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 05Jul24	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 103	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $5.5	 Renewal	 1:28.75		  ........ 1½................... won going away
1 of 10	 25Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 106	 [	 5]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $10	 Anshoda	 1:30.37		  ........ 2¼............................... readily
2 of 10	 15Apr25	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 101	 [	 5]	 J P Spencer	 58	 $10	 Zanzoun	 1:29.22		  ........ 1¾........... no chance with winner
12 of 13	 11May25	 LON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 J P Spencer	 57	 $15	 Zarigana	 1:34.50		  ...... 13¼.......................GBP 259,727
7 of 10	 31Aug25	 TIP	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 G3	 82	 [	11]	 J A Heffernan	 58	 $15	 Princess Child	 1:40.38		  ........... 7...........................weakened
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5 CHANTILLY LACE Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $48,822
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 56 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Seeking solace J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/24 (349 days)
Owner: Mrs Doreen Tabor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 5	 03Oct24	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  H 	 4	 72	 [	 7]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $*2.5	Char	 1:31.90		  ........ 1½......................... comfortably
5 of 10	 04May25	 NMR	turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 115	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $26	 Desert Flower	 1:36.81		  ........ 2¼.............................. kept on
5 of 11	 20Jun25	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 102	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $13	 Cercene	 1:38.35		  ........ 3½... never going pace to threaten
3 of 9	 26Jul25	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 103	 [	 2]	 H Crouch	 56	 $*3.8	Cheshire Dancer	 1:39.30		  ........Lnk......dropped to 3rd final strides

6 PINA SONATA Trainer: J Fanshawe Barrier: 2 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,330
Jockey: D Muscutt WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Pinatubo (IRE) Dam: Moonlight sonata J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/05/25 (113 days)
Owner: Mrs Mary Slack

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 15	 11Oct24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 63	 [	 7]	 D Muscutt	 58	 $81	 Verse Of Love	 1:25.98		  ........ 5¾.............not pace to challenge
1 of 9	 29Apr25	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 5	 74	 [	 1]	 D Muscutt	 57.5	 $*3	 Miss Justice	 1:47.05		  ........ 1¼.........................comfortable
1 of 10	 27May25	 LES	 turf	 1600	  G 	 4	 94	 [	 6]	 D Muscutt	 61	 $*1.6	Alfareqa	 1:46.96		  ........... 3............................... readily
11 of 13	 03Aug25	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 69	 [	 2]	 D Muscutt	 56	 $17	 Fallen Angel	 1:35.10		  ...... 11½.......................GBP 141,669


